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PART III - LANDS

Title Registration
REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby de-
clare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 581, 582, 583, 584, 585,
586, 587, 588, 589, 590, 591, 592, 593, 594, 595, 596, 597, 598, 599, 600, 601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610, 611, 612,
613, 614, 615, 616, 617, 618, 619, 620, 621, 622, 623, 624, 625, 626, 627, 628, 629, 630 and 631 of Block 01, contained in the Cadas-
tral Map No. 110099, situated in the Village of 5 B Gammanaya, Dangollagama, Galmaduwa, Gam 11, Gammana 10, Henepolaya-
gama, lhalagama, Keledivulwewa, Kelesiyambalewa, Nabadewa, Samanalapura within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 378 - Gal-
maduwa, 379 - Keledivulwewa, 380 - Kelesiyambaleawa, 382 - IThalagama, 405 - Moragoda, 381 - Medagama, 387 - Katayawa Yaya 02
in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thalawa, in the District of Anuradhapura, in the Province of North Central, referred to in No-
tice No. 11/0050 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1586/19 of 28th January, 2009 in terms
of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,
Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department,
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”,
Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla.

14th May, 2019.

1A - G 030377 - 14 (2019/06)

N.B.— This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk
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SCHEDULE
Particulars Particulars
Class and regarding if
National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication  special or
and personal
Injunction law
(Hectare)
581 0.0722 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
582 0.1719 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
583 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
584 0.1203 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
585 0.1396 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
586 0.1524 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
587 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
588 0.1288 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
589 0.1245 Pradeshiya Sabha - Thalawa - Full 1st Class - Road
590 0.2067 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
591 0.2063 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
592 0.1704 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
593 0.1110 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
594 0.1246 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
595 0.1847 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
596 0.2135 Pradeshiya Sabha - Thalawa - Full st Class - Road
597 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
598 0.2256 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
599 0.2119 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
600 0.0269 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Access
H Zone, Thambuththegama Road
601 0.1773 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
602 0.0356 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Access
H Zone, Thambuththegama Road
603 0.0455 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
604 0.0763 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
605 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
606 0.0073 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Access

H Zone, Thambuththegama Road
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SCHEDULE - (Contd.)

Particulars Particulars

Class and regarding if
National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication  special or
and personal
Injunction law
(Hectare)
607 0.1797 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
608 0.1728 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
609 0.0360 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
610 0.0864 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
611 0.1022 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
612 0.0918 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
613 0.0217 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Access
H Zone, Thambuththegama Road
614 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
615 0.1220 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
616 0.1558 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
617 0.0340 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Access
H Zone, Thambuththegama Road
618 0.2010 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
619 0.1479 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
620 0.1119 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
621 0.0114 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Access
H Zone, Thambuththegama Road
622 0.0414 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
623 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
624 0.1223 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
625 0.2006 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
626 0.1390 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Possessed by
H Zone, Thambuththegama Dissanayake
Mudiyanselage
Hemalatha
under the
license No.
Anu/H/401
A:Go:I: 5750
627 0.1951 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -
H Zone, Thambuththegama
628 0.1407 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - -

H Zone, Thambuththegama
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SCHEDULE - (Contd.)

Parcel  Extent
No. and Address

Full Name/s of Owner/s

National
Identity

Card No.

Particulars Particulars
Class and regarding if
Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Owned of Encumbrances to any
Title pending form of
Adjudication  special or
and personal
Injunction law

(Hectare)
629 0.0409 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
630 0.2023 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
631 0.0642 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority

H Zone, Thambuththegama

07-289/1

Full 1st Class - -

Full 1st Class - -

Full 1st Class - -

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby de-
clare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1859, 1861, 1862, 1863,
1864, 1865, 1866, 1867, 1868, 1869, 1870, 1871, 1872, 1873, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1879, 1880, 1881, 1882, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888,
1889, 1890, 1891 and 1892 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 110135, situated in the Village of Gambirisgaswewa, Iha-
latalawa, Kurunduwewa, Meegassaegama, Tammennawa, Thalawa, Waragoda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 400 -
Meegassaegama, 403 - Kuruduwewa, 404 - Thalatalawa, 406 - Karagahawewa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thalawa, in the
District of Anuradhapura, in the Province of North Central, referred to in Notice No. 11/0065 calling for claims to land parcels which
was duly published in the Gazette No. 1586/18 of 28th January, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of

1998.

Land Title Settlement Department,
No. 1200/6, “Mihikatha Medura”,
Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla.

14th May, 2019.

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,
Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

SCHEDULE
Particulars Particulars
Class and regarding if
National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication  special or
and personal
Injunction law

(Hectare)
1859 0.0048 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
1861 0.0333 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority

H Zone, Thambuththegama

Full 1st Class - -

Full 1st Class - -
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SCHEDULE - (Contd.)

Parcel
No.

Extent

Full Name/s of Owner/s

and Address

Extent
Owned

Class and

Nature

of
Title

Encumbrances

Particulars

subject
to any
form of
special or
personal

1862

1863

1864

1865

1866

1867

1868

1869

1870

1871

1872

1873

1876

1877

1878

1879

1880

1881

1882

1885

1886

1887

1888

1889

1890

(Hectare)

0.0499

0.0055

1.9132

0.0637

0.0218

0.0178

0.0226

0.1314

0.1414

0.0339

0.0106

0.0177

0.0263

0.0577

0.0369

0.0201

0.0173

0.0113

0.0265

0.0138

0.0157

0.0095

0.0107

0.0031

0.1071

Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama
Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority
H Zone, Thambuththegama

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class

1st Class
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SCHEDULE - (Contd.)

Particulars Particulars

Class and regarding if
National Extent Nature Mortgages subject
Parcel  Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any
No. and Address Card No. Title pending form of
Adjudication  special or
and personal
Injunction law
(Hectare)
1891 0.0492 Sri Lanka Mahaweli Authority - Full 1st Class - Road
H Zone, Thambuththegama
1892 0.0547 Pradeshiya Sabha - Thalawa - Full 1st Class - Road

07-289/2
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